Cases: 1805389/2023 & 1806471/2023



# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Respondents: TL Inns TL Inns (Yorkshire) Limited

## **AT A HEARING**

Heard at:	Leeds by CVP video conferencing	On: 22 <sup>nd</sup> January 2024
Before:	Employment Judge Lancaster	

#### Representation

Claimant: Respondent: Mrs L Cooper (her mother) Mr T Lumb (director)

### JUDGMENT

The correct Respondent is identified as TL Inns (Yorkshire) Limited, and the alternative "TL Inns" is dismissed from these proceedings.

The claim was not presented in time, although it would have been reasonably practicable to have done so, and is therefore struck out because the Tribunal has no jurisdiction to hear it.

EMPLOYMENT JU DGE LANCASTER

DATE 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2024

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

AND ENTERED IN THE REGISTER

FOR SECRETARY OF THE TRIBUNALS

### Cases: 1805389/2023 &

1806471/2023

### <u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

#### Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunaldecisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.